CR07373-2016

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
SEC FORM 17-Q

QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 17 OF THE SECURITIES
REGULATION CODE AND SRC RULE 17(2)(b) THEREUNDER

1. For the quarterly period ended
Sep 30, 2016

2. SEC Identification Number
166411

3. BIR Tax Identification No.
000-187-926-000

4. Exact name of issuer as specified in its charter
iIPeople, Inc.

5. Province, country or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization
Makati City, Philippines

6. Industry Classification Code(SEC Use Only)

7. Address of principal office

3rd Floor, Grepalife Building, 219 Sen. Gil J. Puyat Avenue, Makati City
Postal Code
1200

8. Issuer's telephone number, including area code
+63 (2) 815-9636; +63 (2) 891-0989
9. Former name or former address, and former fiscal year, if changed since last report
N/A
10. Securities registered pursuant to Sections 8 and 12 of the SRC or Sections 4 and 8 of the RSA

Number of Shares of Common Stock Outstanding and Amount of Debt

Title of Each Class Outstanding

Common Stock, P1.00 par 748,933,221
value

11. Are any or all of registrant's securities listed on a Stock Exchange?
O Yes O No
If yes, state the name of such stock exchange and the classes of securities listed therein:
Philippine Stock Exchange / Common Shares
12. Indicate by check mark whether the registrant:



(a) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 17 of the SRC and SRC Rule 17 thereunder
or Sections 11 of the RSA and RSA Rule 11(a)-1 thereunder, and Sections 26 and 141 of the
Corporation Code of the Philippines, during the preceding twelve (12) months (or for such shorter
period that the registrant was required to file such reports)

O Yes O No

(b) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past ninety (90) days
O Yes O No

The Exchange does not warrant and holds no responsibility for the veracity of the facts and representations contained in all corporate
disclosures, including financial reports. All data contained herein are prepared and submitted by the disclosing party to the Exchange,
and are disseminated solely for purposes of information. Any questions on the data contained herein should be addressed directly to
the Corporate Information Officer of the disclosing party.

@ iPeople
iPeople, inc.
A YD Companry

iPeople, inc.
IPO

PSE Disclosure Form 17-2 - Quarterly Report
References: SRC Rule 17 and
Sections 17.2 and 17.8 of the Revised Disclosure Rules

For the period ended Sep 30, 2016

Currency (indicate

units, if applicable) | HillPpine Peso

Balance Sheet

Period Ended Fiscal Year Ended (Audited)
Sep 30, 2016 Dec 31, 2015
Current Assets 1,467,407,502 870,087,136
Total Assets 6,462,649,460 5,897,470,118
Current Liabilities 1,041,352,475 785,620,364

Total Liabilities

Retained
Earnings/(Deficit)

Stockholders' Equity
Stockholders' Equity - Parent

Book Value per Share

Income Statement

1,254,569,797
3,361,784,496

5,208,079,663
4,868,838,218
6.95

1,098,080,877
2,994,028,061

4,799,389,241
4,498,203,849
6.41



Operating Revenue
Other Revenue
Gross Revenue
Operating Expense
Other Expense
Gross Expense

Net Income/(Loss)
Before Tax

Income Tax Expense

Net Income/(Loss) After
Tax

Net Income Attributable
to
Parent Equity Holder

Earnings/(Loss) Per
Share
(Basic)

Earnings/(Loss) Per
Share
(Diluted)

Current Year
(3 Months)

624,914,305
3,365,645
628,279,950
68,509,195
333,356,314
401,865,509

226,414,441
22,656,681

203,757,760

189,348,781

0.25

0.25

Other Relevant Information

Please see attached.

Filed on behalf by:
Name

Designation

Previous Year
(3 Months)

712,217,079
2,718,095
714,935,174
61,577,820
330,912,298
392,490,118

322,445,056
31,243,845

291,201,211

270,595,080

0.36

0.36

Ma. Teresa Bautista

Controller

Current Year-To-Date

1,781,523,386
10,985,152
1,792,508,538
196,457,164
994,998,790
1,191,455,954

601,052,584
60,432,116

540,620,468

502,564,415

0.67

0.67

Previous Year-To-Date

1,781,596,673
9,106,320
1,790,702,993
167,069,168
977,337,045
1,144,406,213

646,296,780
64,311,209

581,985,571

540,678,803

0.72

0.72
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