SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION SEC FORM 17-Q

QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 17 OF THE SECURITIES REGULATION CODE AND SRC RULE 17(2)(b) THEREUNDER

1. For the quarterly period ended

Sep 30, 2016

2. SEC Identification Number

166411

3. BIR Tax Identification No.

000-187-926-000

4. Exact name of issuer as specified in its charter

iPeople, Inc.

5. Province, country or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization

Makati City, Philippines

- 6. Industry Classification Code(SEC Use Only)
- 7. Address of principal office

3rd Floor, Grepalife Building, 219 Sen. Gil J. Puyat Avenue, Makati City Postal Code

1200

8. Issuer's telephone number, including area code

+63 (2) 815-9636; +63 (2) 891-0989

9. Former name or former address, and former fiscal year, if changed since last report N/A

10. Securities registered pursuant to Sections 8 and 12 of the SRC or Sections 4 and 8 of the RSA

Title of Each Class	Number of Shares of Common Stock Outstanding and Amount of Debt Outstanding
Common Stock, P1.00 par value	748,933,221

11. Are any or all of registrant's securities listed on a Stock Exchange?

Yes No

If yes, state the name of such stock exchange and the classes of securities listed therein:

Philippine Stock Exchange / Common Shares

12. Indicate by check mark whether the registrant:

(a) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 17 of the SRC and SRC Rule 17 thereunder or Sections 11 of the RSA and RSA Rule 11(a)-1 thereunder, and Sections 26 and 141 of the Corporation Code of the Philippines, during the preceding twelve (12) months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports)

Yes No

(b) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past ninety (90) days

Yes No

The Exchange does not warrant and holds no responsibility for the veracity of the facts and representations contained in all corporate disclosures, including financial reports. All data contained herein are prepared and submitted by the disclosing party to the Exchange, and are disseminated solely for purposes of information. Any questions on the data contained herein should be addressed directly to the Corporate Information Officer of the disclosing party.



iPeople, inc.

PSE Disclosure Form 17-2 - Quarterly Report References: SRC Rule 17 and Sections 17.2 and 17.8 of the Revised Disclosure Rules

For the period ended	Sep 30, 2016
Currency (indicate units, if applicable)	Philippine Peso

Balance Sheet

	Period Ended	Fiscal Year Ended (Audited)
	Sep 30, 2016	Dec 31, 2015
Current Assets	1,467,407,502	870,087,136
Total Assets	6,462,649,460	5,897,470,118
Current Liabilities	1,041,352,475	785,620,364
Total Liabilities	1,254,569,797	1,098,080,877
Retained Earnings/(Deficit)	3,361,784,496	2,994,028,061
Stockholders' Equity	5,208,079,663	4,799,389,241
Stockholders' Equity - Parent	4,868,838,218	4,498,203,849
Book Value per Share	6.95	6.41

Income Statement

	Current Year (3 Months)	Previous Year (3 Months)	Current Year-To-Date	Previous Year-To-Date
Operating Revenue	624,914,305	712,217,079	1,781,523,386	1,781,596,673
Other Revenue	3,365,645	2,718,095	10,985,152	9,106,320
Gross Revenue	628,279,950	714,935,174	1,792,508,538	1,790,702,993
Operating Expense	68,509,195	61,577,820	196,457,164	167,069,168
Other Expense	333,356,314	330,912,298	994,998,790	977,337,045
Gross Expense	401,865,509	392,490,118	1,191,455,954	1,144,406,213
Net Income/(Loss) Before Tax	226,414,441	322,445,056	601,052,584	646,296,780
Income Tax Expense	22,656,681	31,243,845	60,432,116	64,311,209
Net Income/(Loss) After Tax	203,757,760	291,201,211	540,620,468	581,985,571
Net Income Attributable to Parent Equity Holder	189,348,781	270,595,080	502,564,415	540,678,803
Earnings/(Loss) Per Share (Basic)	0.25	0.36	0.67	0.72
Earnings/(Loss) Per Share (Diluted)	0.25	0.36	0.67	0.72

Other Relevant Information

Please see attached.

Filed on behalf by:

Name	Ma. Teresa Bautista
Designation	Controller